



3-9-2021

Brief of Amici Curiae 65 Professors of Law, Business, Economics, and Sports Management in Support of Respondents

Chris Sagers

Michael A. Carrier

Lisa M. Geary

Follow this and additional works at: https://engagedscholarship.csuohio.edu/fac_briefs

 Part of the [Antitrust and Trade Regulation Commons](#)

How does access to this work benefit you? Let us know!

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTERESTS OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	5
I. PETITIONERS' ARGUMENTS WOULD UNDERMINE COMPETITION AND CONFLICT WITH ANTITRUST LAW.....	5
A. Petitioners' Rule Would Limit Antitrust Scope in a Way Deeply Disfavored by This Court.....	5
B. Private Entities Do Not Get to Choose Their Own Non- Competition Antitrust Values	8
C. Markets, Not Committees of Competitors, Decide Which Products Succeed.....	10
D. No Other Economic Integration Is Treated as the NCAA Claims It Should Be Treated.....	11
E. Calling the NCAA a "Joint Venture" Adds Nothing to Petitioners' Argument.....	13

II. *BOARD OF REGENTS* CREATES
NO SPECIAL RULE FAVORING
THE NCAA..... 14

 A. Dicta and Context Reject
 Petitioners’ Radical
 Reinterpretation of *Board of
 Regents*..... 15

 B. Petitioners’ Discussion of *Board
 of Regents* Is Misleading 17

 C. The Lower Court “Consensus”
 Explicitly Rejects Petitioners’
 Position 18

III. THE COURTS BELOW FOUND A
HORNBOOK VIOLATION OF
ANTITRUST LAW 20

 A. Plaintiffs Demonstrated “Severe”
 Anticompetitive Effects..... 21

 B. The Courts Below Gave the
 NCAA the Benefit of the Doubt
 on Its Purported Procompetitive
 Justifications 23

 C. Petitioners’ Attacks on Steps
 Two and Three Are Incorrect
 and Would Make No Difference..... 24

 D. Even in the Absence of a Less
 Restrictive Alternative, Plaintiffs
 Would Have Won at Balancing..... 30

CONCLUSION32

APPENDIX – LIST OF *AMICI CURIAE* 1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Agnew v. NCAA</i> , 683 F.3d 328 (7th Cir. 2012)	19
<i>Allied Tube & Conduit Corp. v. Indian Head, Inc.</i> , 486 U.S. 492 (1988).....	13
<i>American Needle, Inc. v. NFL</i> , 560 U.S. 183 (2010).....	12, 14, 16, 18
<i>American Society of Mechanical Engineers, Inc. v. Hydrolevel Corp.</i> , 456 U.S. 556 (1982).....	13
<i>Broadcast Music, Inc. v. Columbia Broadcasting System, Inc.</i> , 441 U.S. 1 (1979).....	11, 12
<i>California Dental Association v. FTC</i> , 526 U.S. 756 (1999).....	17
<i>Capital Imaging Associates v. Mohawk Valley Medical Associates</i> , 996 F.2d 537 (2d Cir. 1993)	30
<i>Carnation Co. v. Pacific Westbound Conference</i> , 383 U.S. 213 (1966).....	7
<i>Continental T.V., Inc. v. GTE Sylvania Inc.</i> , 433 U.S. 36 (1977).....	16, 22

<i>Deppe v. NCAA</i> , 893 F.3d 498 (7th Cir. 2018)	19, 20
<i>Freeman v. San Diego Association of Realtors</i> , 322 F.3d 1133 (9th Cir. 2003).....	13
<i>FTC v. Indiana Federation of Dentists</i> , 476 U.S. 447 (1986).....	9
<i>FTC v. Superior Court Trial Lawyers Association</i> , 493 U.S. 411 (1990).....	9
<i>Goldfarb v. Virginia State Bar</i> , 421 U.S. 773 (1975).....	6
<i>Major League Baseball Properties, Inc. v. Salvino, Inc.</i> , 542 F.3d 290 (2d Cir. 2008)	13
<i>McCormack v. NCAA</i> , 845 F.2d 1338 (5th Cir. 1988).....	20
<i>National Society of Professional Engineers v. United States</i> , 435 U.S. 679 (1978).....	9
<i>NCAA v. Board of Regents of the University of Oklahoma</i> , 468 U.S. 85 (1984).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>O'Bannon v. NCAA</i> , 802 F.3d 1049 (9th Cir. 2015).....	9, 27
<i>O'Bannon v. NCAA</i> , 7 F. Supp. 3d 955 (N.D. Cal. 2014)	8, 16
<i>Ohio v. American Express Co.</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2274 (2018).....	30

<i>Polk Brothers, Inc. v. Forest City Enterprises, Inc.</i> , 776 F.2d 185 (7th Cir. 1985)	13
<i>Race Tires America, Inc. v. Hoosier Racing Tire Corp.</i> , 614 F.3d 57 (3d Cir. 2010)	20
<i>Rothery Storage & Van Co. v. Atlas Van Lines, Inc.</i> , 792 F.2d 210 (D.C. Cir. 1986).....	13
<i>SCFC ILC, Inc. v. Visa USA, Inc.</i> , 36 F.3d 958 (10th Cir. 1994)	13
<i>Smith v. NCAA</i> , 139 F.3d 180 (3d Cir. 1998)	20
<i>Timken Roller Bearing Co. v. United States</i> , 341 U.S. 593 (1951).....	14
<i>Union Labor Life Insurance Co. v. Pireno</i> , 458 U.S. 119 (1982).....	7
<i>United States v. Socony-Vacuum Oil Co.</i> , 310 U.S. 150 (1940).....	9
<i>United States v. South-Eastern Underwriters Association</i> , 322 U.S. 533 (1944).....	6

Statutes

National Cooperative Research Act of 1984, Pub. L. No. 98-462, 98 Stat. 1815	13
---	----

Other Authorities

- American Bar Association, Section of Antitrust
Law, *Federal Statutory Exemptions From
Antitrust Law* (2007) 7
- Antitrust Modernization Commission,
Report and Recommendations (2007) 7
- 7 Philip E. Areeda & Herbert Hovenkamp,
*Antitrust Law: An Analysis of Antitrust
Principles and Their Application*
(4th ed. 2017)26, 27, 30, 31
- Thomas A. Baker III, Marc Edelman, & Nicholas
M. Watanabe, *Debunking the NCAA’s Myth
that Amateurism Conforms with Antitrust
Law: A Legal and Statistical Analysis*,
85 *Tenn. L. Rev.* 661 (2018)..... 16
- Michael A. Carrier, *The Four-Step Rule of Reason*,
33 *Antitrust* 50 (2019)30, 31
- Michael A. Carrier, *The Real Rule of Reason:
Bridging the Disconnect*,
1999 *B.Y.U. L. Rev.* 126522, 28
- Michael A. Carrier, *The Rule of Reason: An
Empirical Update for the 21st Century*,
16 *Geo. Mason L. Rev.* 827 (2009)..... 21

Makan Delrahim, Assistant Attorney General, <i>Examining Exemptions and Immunities from the Antitrust Laws</i> , Remarks as Prepared for the Antitrust Division’s First Competition and Deregulation Roundtable (March 14, 2018).....	7
Rodney Fort & Jason Winfree, <i>15 Sports Myths and Why They’re Wrong</i> (2013)	16
FTC & U.S. Dep’t of Justice, <i>Antitrust Guidelines for Collaborations Among Competitors</i> (2000).....	13
Sean P. Gates, <i>Standards, Innovation, and Antitrust: Integrating Innovation Concerns into the Analysis of Collaborative Standard Setting</i> , 47 Emory L.J. 583 (1998)	12
1 J. von Kalinowski, <i>Antitrust Laws and Trade Regulation</i> (2d ed. 2017).....	30
1 National Commission for the Review of Antitrust Laws and Procedures, <i>Report to the President and the Attorney General</i> (1979)..	7
Tony Paul, <i>UM’s Fab Five Players Want to Break Down Barriers</i> , The Detroit News, Oct. 8, 2016	22
Robert Pitofsky, <i>Joint Ventures Under the Antitrust Laws: Some Reflections on the Significance of Penn-Olin</i> , 82 Harv. L. Rev. 1007 (1969).....	14

<i>Report of the Attorney General's Committee to Study the Antitrust Laws (1955)</i>	7
<i>Report of the Task Force on Productivity and Competition (June 16, 1969)</i>	7
<i>Report of the White House Task Force on Antitrust Policy (May 27, 1969)</i>	7
Christine A. Varney, Assistant Attorney General, <i>Antitrust Immunities</i> , Remarks as Prepared for the American Antitrust Institute's 11th Annual Conference (June 24, 2010).....	7
